

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STEVEN HARRIS DOWNS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. A-14068
Trial Court Case No. 4FA-19-00504CR

VRA AND APP. R. 513.5 CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Under Bedrock Fourth Amendment Precepts, the State’s Information Trawling Was a Quintessential Search Subject to the Warrant Requirement.....	5
B. The Court’s Approach to Third-Party DNA Website Data Departs from the Supreme Court’s <i>Carpenter</i> Framework for Evolving Technology.	8
C. The Trial Court’s Approach to the Fourth Amendment Is Not Tenable Now and Will Be Catastrophic Going Forward.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrasquillo</i> , 179 N.E.3d 1104 (Mass. 2022).....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9, 10, 15
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	10, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	11
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	6
<i>State v. Eads</i> , 154 N.E.3d 538 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 194 (W.D.N.C. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 8, 10, 11

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	11
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
Other Authorities	
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	6, 7
Antonio Regalado, MIT Tech. Rev., <i>More Than 26 Million People Have Taken an At-Home Ancestry Test</i> (Feb. 11, 2019), https://www.technologyreview.com/2019/02/11/103446/more-than-26- million-people-have-taken-an-at-home-ancestry-test/	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Advancing Justice Through DNA Technology: Using DNA to Solve Crimes</i> (Mar. 7, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/archives/ag/advancing-justice-through-dna- technology-using-dna-solve- crimes#:~:text=The%20development%20of%20%E2%80%9CDNA%2 0chip,provide%20cost%2Deffective%20miniaturized%20components	15
10 <i>Works of John Adams</i> (C. Adams ed. 1856)	6, 7
